508932477 12/19/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI708789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ML Tech, LLC	10/01/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Venturi IP LLC	
Street Address:	1345 Avenue of the Americas	
Internal Address:	46th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8780720

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9498520004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498520000 Email: pair@kppb.com **Correspondent Name: KPPB LLP**

Address Line 1: 3780 Kilroy Airport Way

Address Line 2: Suite 320

Address Line 4: Long Beach, CALIFORNIA 90806

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	V9-03046
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emmu Zhou
SIGNATURE:	Emmu Zhou
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=03046assignment2MLTechtoVenturiIPLLC#page1.tiff source=03046assignment2MLTechtoVenturiIPLLC#page2.tiff source=03046assignment2MLTechtoVenturilPLLC#page3.tiff source=03046assignment2MLTechtoVenturiIPLLC#page4.tiff

> **PATENT** REEL: 069644 FRAME: 0854

508932477

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies) ML Tech, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Venturi IP LLC Internal Address: 46th Floor	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 10/1/2024 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	Street Address: 1345 Avenue of the Americas City: New York State: NY Country: US Zip: 10105	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory LicenseOther	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) 8,780,720 ached? Yes	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: KPPB LLP Internal Address: Suite 320	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address: 3780 Kilroy Airport Way	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Long Beach	8. Payment Information	
State: CA Zip: 90806		
Phone Number: 949.852.0000 Docket Number: V9-03046 Email Address: pair@kppb.com	Deposit Account Number Authorized UserName	
9. Signature: /Brian K. Sung/	12/19/2024	
Signature Brian K. Sung Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 069644 FRAME: 0855

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of October 1, 2024 (the "Execution Date"), by ML Tech, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having and address at 2515 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1000-A, Dallas, TX 75201 ("Assignor") and Venturi IP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 1345 Avenue of the Americas, 46th Floor, New York, NY 10105 ("Assignee").

RECITALS

A. Assignor is the owner of United States Patent listed in the table below (the "Patent"):

Patent or application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
8,780,720 United States 1.		Radio Access Network Load and Condition Aware Traffic Shaping Control	
			Krishna Ramadas

- B. Assignor and Assignee have agreed by way of a Patent Assignment Agreement dated October [31], 2016 (the "Agreement"), that Assignor shall sell, transfer, and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to certain patents as specified in an Assignment, effective as of October 17, 2016 (the "Effective Date").
- C. The Patent was inadvertently excluded from the Agreement and Assignee and Assignor are entering into this Assignment to amend the Agreement to include the Patent *nunc pro tunc* as of the Effective Date.
- D. Assignee and Assignor are executing this Assignment to memorialize the assignment of the Patent from Assignee to Assignor *nunc pro tunc* as of the Effective Date.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Nunc pro tunc as of the Effective Date, the Agreement is hereby amended such that the "Effective Date" of the Agreement is corrected to October 17, 2016 and the Patent is included in the list of "Patents" listed on Exhibit A to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby incorporated into this Agreement by reference. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment Agreement and the referenced Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall prevail.
- 2. Nunc pro tunc as of the Effective Date, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, privilege, title and interest in, to and under the Patent and in the case of patent applications in and to any Patent that may issue therefrom, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues or reexaminations of any of the

125958156.1 0083737-00001

foregoing, and, further, all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for Patent, utility models, copyright, and designs which may hereafter be filed for any inventions described in said Patent in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the inventions and the Patent under the laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, in each instance the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages, royalties, income or other remuneration (hereinafter "Damages") by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patent or other rights being assigned hereunder, along with the right to sue for and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patent of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patent or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 5. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that all of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patent sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include (i) the right to practice the Patent, including without limitation, the right to make, use and sell products and services under the Patent; (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto; (iii) all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder whether currently pending, filed or otherwise; and (iv) any and all other rights of Assignor related to the Patent.
- 6. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

125958156.1 0083737-00001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment on the Execution Date.

Assignor

ML TECH, LLC

By: ___*{\begin{aligned} & \begin{aligned} & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & & \\ & & \\ & & & \\ & & \\ & & & \\ & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & \\ &*

Erich Spangenberg

Title: Manager

Assignee

VENTURI IP, LLC

By: CFKIP-LLC, its Manager-

By:_

Dustin Schiavi

Name:

Title: <u>Authorized Signatory</u>

125958156.1 0083737-00001

RECORDED: 12/19/2024